

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	NO. 49376-2021
)	
v.)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR01-17-34113
)	
BRITIAN LEE BARR,)	APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE SAMUEL HOAGLAND
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

KIMBERLY A. COSTER
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #4115
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
Idaho Code § 19-2520G(3) Violates The Idaho Constitution’s Strict Separation Of Powers Clauses By Impermissibly Encroaching On The Inherent Judicial Power Of The Courts To Choose Whether A Sentence Shall Run Consecutively Or Concurrently	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. The Choice Whether To Run The Sentence Consecutively Or Concurrently With Another Sentence Is A Power That Belongs To The Judiciary, Not The Legislature.....	5
1. The State’s Argument Regarding <i>In re Esmond</i> Is Off-Mark; Under <i>Esmond</i> , Courts <i>First</i> Looked To See Whether The Organic Act Prohibited Enactment Of A Statute Mandating Consecutive Sentences	7
2. The State’s View That Judicial Power Remained Subject To Legislative Constraint Under The Constitution In 1890 Conflicts With The Text Of The Idaho Constitution And The Remarks Of Its Framers.....	8
3. The State’s Argument That The Inherent Sentencing Power Of The Judiciary Is Not Exclusive Conflicts With <i>State v. McCoy</i> And Its Progeny.....	12
C. Mandatory Consecutive Sentences Are Not Express Permitted By The Language Added To Article V, § 13, In 1978.....	15

1. The Language Of The Exception In Article V, § 13 Does Not Permit Mandatory Consecutive Sentences	15
2. The Reasoning Of <i>State v. Alexander</i> Does Not Support The State’s Plain Language Argument	16
3. The State’s Argument For An Expansive Reading Of The Exception In Article V, § 13, Should Be Rejected	18
4. No Additional Language Is Needed To Give Effect To The Drafter’s Intent	18
5. <i>Doan v. State</i> Does Not Support The State’s Argument.....	19
6. The Legislature <i>Can</i> Properly Influence The Exercise Of Judicial Powers.....	20
D. Decisions From Other Jurisdictions Are Not Helpful In Resolving This Constitutional Issue Because No Other Jurisdiction Has Analyzed Idaho’s Constitutional Provisions.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Application of Kaufman</i> , 69 Idaho 297, 206 P.2d 528 (1949).....	14
<i>CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 154 Idaho 379, 299 P.3d 186 (2013)	21
<i>Doan v. State</i> , 132 Idaho 796, 979 P.2d 1154 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>Ex parte U.S.</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	21
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 109 Idaho 182, 706 P.2d, 771 (1985)	20
<i>In re Esmond</i> , 42 F. 827 (Dist. S.D. 1890).....	7
<i>R.E.W. Const. Co. v. District Court of the Third Jud. Dist.</i> , 88 Idaho 426, 400 P.2d 390 (1965)	14
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012)	6
<i>Spanton v. Clapp</i> , 78 Idaho 234, 299 P.2d 1103 (1956)	4
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 138 Idaho 18, 56 P.3d 780 (Ct. App. 2002)	16
<i>State v. Branson</i> , 128 Idaho 790, 919 P.2d 319 (1996)	4, 13, 19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 170 Idaho 439 (2022).....	19
<i>State v. Calley</i> , 140 Idaho 663, 99 P.3d 616 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Cisneros-Gonzalez</i> , 141 Idaho 494, 112 P.3d 782 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 165 Idaho 393, 446 P.3d 451 (2019).....	10
<i>State v. Dunnagan</i> , 101 Idaho 125, 609 P.2d 657 (1980)	5
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 121 Idaho 48, 822 P.2d 567 (Ct. App. 1991).....	6
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 98 Idaho 399, 565 P.2d 989 (1970)	4, 5, 14, 19
<i>State v. Lemmons</i> , 161 Idaho 652, 389 P.3d 197 (Ct. App. 2017).....	5, 17, 19

<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 94 Idaho 236, 486 P.2d 247 (1971)	12, 13, 15, 19
<i>State v. McKaughen</i> , 108 Idaho 471, 700 P.2d 93 (Ct. App. 1985).....	6
<i>State v. Murillo</i> , 135 Idaho 811, 25 P.3d 124 (Ct. App. 2001).....	6
<i>State v. Olivas</i> , 158 Idaho 375, 347 P.3d at 1189 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 169 Idaho 358, 496 P.3d 844 (2021)	23
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 374 N.W.2d 31 (Neb.1985).....	22
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 158 Idaho 103, 343 P.3d 1110 (2015).....	4, 13, 19
<i>State v. Winkler</i> , 167 Idaho 527 (2020).....	8
<i>Sweeney v. Otter</i> , 119 Idaho 135 (1990)	8

Statutes

I.C. § 19-2520G	1, 3, 4, 5, 20, 23
I.C. § 19-2521	21
I.C. § 19-2522	21
I.C. § 19-2523	21
I.C. § 19-2524	21
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 7237 (1887).....	7
Idaho Rev. Stat. §§ 3990-4014 (1887).....	14
Idaho Rev. Stat. §§ 6052-6085	14

Rules

Idaho Criminal Rule 35	1, 5, 19, 23
------------------------------	--------------

Constitutional Provisions

ALA. CONST. art. III §§ 42, 4322

ARIZ. CONST. art. III22

ARK. CONST. art. 4 §§ 1, 222

CAL. CONST. art. 3, § 3.....22

COLO. CONST. art. 3.....22

FLA. CONST. art. 2, § 322

GA. CONST. art. I, § 2, 3.....22

IDAHO CONST. art. II § 1*passim*

IDAHO CONST. art. U1, § 122

IDAHO CONST. art. V, § 13*passim*

Article X, § 5 of the Idaho Constitution.....20

ILL. CONST. art. 2, § 122

IND. CONST. art. 3, § 1.....22

IOWA CONST. art. 3, § 1.....22

KY. CONST. §§ 27, 28.....22

LA. CONST. art. 2, §§ 1, 222

MASS. CONST. pt. I, art. 30.....22

MD. CONST. art. 8.....22

ME. CONST. art. 3, §§ 1, 2.....22

MICH. CONST. art. 3, § 222

MINN. CONST. art. 3, § 1	22
MISS. CONST. art. 1, §§ 1, 2.....	22
MO. CONST. art. 2, § 1	22
MONT. CONST. art. III, § 1	22
N.J. CONST. art. 3, 1	22
N.M. CONST. art. 3, § 1	22
NEB. CONST. art. II, § 1	22
NEB. CONST. art. IV, §§ 1-31.....	23
NEV. CONST. art. 3, § 1	22
OKLA. CONST. art. 4, § 1.....	22
OR. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	22
S.C. CONST. art. I, § 8	22
TENN. CONST. art. 2, §§ 1, 2	22
TEX. CONST. art. 2, § 1.....	22
U.S. CONST art. I.....	11, 21
U.S. CONST, art. II, § 2.....	10, 11, 21
U.S. CONST art. III	11, 21
U.S. CONST art. IV	11, 21
U.S. CONST. art. V	11, 21
UTAH CONST. art. 5, § 1.....	22
VA. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	22

VT. CONST. chap. 11, § 5	22
W. VA. CONST. art. 5, § 1	22
WYO. CONST. art. 2, § 1	22

Additional Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary.....	16
Distribution of Powers, Article I, § 2.....	11
G. Alan Tarr, Interpreting the Separation of Powers in State Constitutions, 59 NYU ANN. S. AM. L. 329 (2003)	9
Idaho Session Laws 126.....	14
<i>Marshfield, J.L., America’s Other Separation Of Powers Tradition</i> , 73 DUKE L.J. _ (forthcoming 2023/24) https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4369636	9
Organic Act of the Territory of Idaho (12 U.S. St. 808 (1863) https://llmc.com/OpenAccess/docDisplay5.aspx?textid=77176757	7, 8, 10, 11
Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho 1889 (I.W. Hart ed., 1912)	10, 11, 13
<i>The Idaho Statesman</i> , Boise, November 5, 1978 (publishing the “1978 Legislative Council’s Statement of Meaning and Purpose, H.J.R. 6”)	16
University of Idaho School of Law (Ch. 73, § 1 (1949)	14
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2003).....	16
